


http://www.colfax-ca.gov/












































erstauss
Line

erstauss
Line

erstauss
Typewritten Text
X

erstauss
Line

erstauss
Polygonal Line

erstauss
Line

erstauss
Typewritten Text
X

erstauss
Line

erstauss
Line

erstauss
Typewritten Text
NEW

erstauss
Line

erstauss
Typewritten Text
SAME as EXISTING

erstauss
Line



















































City of Colfax 
City Council 

Resolution Ο 55-2018 

AUTHORIZING THE ACTING CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT 
WITH BUREAU VERITAS FOR BUILDING INSPECTION SERVICES ON AN AS 
NEEDED BASIS, NOT TO EXCEED $72,000 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 

JUNE 30, 2019  

Whereas, the City of Colfax needs the services of a Building Inspector on an on-call 
basis; and 

Whereas, Bureau Veritas is a qualified firm for supplying Building Inspection 
personnel; and 

Whereas, Bureau Veritas has successfully provided the services of Keith Bigbee who 
has over fourteen years of experience as a building inspector; and, 

Whereas, the Bureau Veritas initial contract has been fulfilled, and the City is need of 
extending the contract through June 30, 2019,  

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved and Declared by the City Council of the City of 
Colfax, that the City Manager is authorized to extend the contract with Bureau Veritas for 
Building Inspection services on an as needed basis, not-to-exceed $72,000. 

The Foregoing Resolution was Duly and Regularly Adopted at a regular meeting 
of the City Council of the City of Colfax held on the 26th day of September 2018 by the 
following vote of the Council: 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

____________________________ 
Will Stockwin, Mayor  

ATTEST: 

________________________________ 
Lorraine Cassidy, City Clerk  

































































1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  
 

FOR THE SEPTEMBER 26, 2018 REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING 
 

FROM Wes Heathcock, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: !ƭŦǊŜŘ !Φ άaƛŎƪέ /ŀōǊŀƭΣ /ƛǘȅ !ǘǘƻǊƴŜȅ 

DATE September 13, 2018 

SUBJECT: Amendment To Maidu Village Road Improvement Deposit Agreement 
 

X N/A   FUNDED   UN-FUNDED AMOUNT:  FROM FUND:  

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Discuss and consider adopting Resolution 57-2018 approving the first 
amendment to the Road Improvement Deposit Agreement with the developers of the Maidu Village 
Project 

 

ISSUE STATEMENT AND DISCUSSION: 
The City is planning to construct a roundabout at the intersection of South Auburn Street and the on-ramp 
and off-ramp to westbound Interstate-80.  Design is moving forward. If the roundabout project continues 
at its present pace, staff anticipates soliciting construction bids in December 2018, and beginning 
construction in Spring, 2019. 
 
The City secured approximately $2,150,000 in grants to fund design and construction of the roundabout. 
Based on current engineering estimates, there is a funding shortfall of about $450,000.  A PCWA 
Reimbursement Agreement to relocate water lines is a separate cost item not included in the 
aforementioned values.  The City does not have sufficient funds at its disposal to fill that funding gap and 
has exhausted all conventional means of financing.  The roundabout project may have to be stopped unless 
the funding shortfall is covered.  Stopping the project will cause the state and federal grants available to the 
City to be lost. 
 
WŀǎƪŀǊŀƴ άWŀȅέ Dƛƭƭ and Sukhwinder ά¢ƻƴȅέ .ƘŀƴƎǳ ŀǊŜ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎ ƻŦ /ƻƭŦŀȄ !ǳōǳǊƴ [[/ ǿƘƛŎƘ owns or 
controls an 8.3-acre parcel of undeveloped land that fronts on South Auburn Street directly across from the 
Interstate-80 on-ramp and off-ramp that will be affected by the roundabout.  The property is commonly 
ƪƴƻǿƴ ŀǎ άaŀƛŘǳ ±ƛƭƭŀƎŜέ.  
 
Development of the Maidu Village property has been challenging, in part because of the expense of 
mitigating traffic impacts.  The developer initially anticipated that installing a traffic signal at the 
intersection of South Auburn and the on-ramp and off-ramp to westbound Interstate-80 would adequately 
mitigate the impacts of development.  
 
 







































https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/grants_loans/srf/index.html
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/grants_loans/srf/finalpolicy0513.html
https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/grants_loans/srf/srf_forms.html






 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

FOR THE SEPTEMBER 26, 2018 REGULAR MEETING 
 

FROM: Wes Heathcock, City Manager 
PREPARED BY: Battalion Chief Brian Eagan 

DATE: September 15, 2018 
SUBJECT: Donation of Antique Fire Engines to Colfax Firefighters Association. 

 

X N/A   FUNDED   UN-FUNDED AMOUNT:  FROM FUND:   

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Discuss and consider adopting Resolution 59-2018 authorizing donation of 
two antique fire trucks to the Colfax Firefighters Association. 

 
BACKGROUND:  
The City of Colfax owns two antique fire engines, a 1936 Dodge Fire truck, “currently used in parades and other 
events” and a 1946 International Fire truck, “not running”. 
 
The Colfax Firefighters Association is requesting the City of Colfax donate both of these antiques to them. The 
Association would like to continue to maintain and use the 1936 Dodge as a parade truck. In the future, the 
Association hopes to refurbish the 1946 International so that it too could be used for parades and other events. 
(See the attached letter of donation request, dated July 23, 2018). 
 
Currently both trucks are stored at the City’s Fire Stations.  The Association’s President and Treasurer have 
agreed the vehicles will need to be removed from City property once the Association takes ownership. They 
both understand the City of Colfax and Fire Department Administration stipulation that both vehicles will be 
removed from City property within 60 days to recover the storage space currently taken up by the antiques.  
Also it is not good business practice to store such items on City property once the ownership has been 
transferred as it could open the City for liability claims. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:   
There is no fiscal impact to the City of Colfax. 
  
CONCLUSION:   
The Fire Department’s Administration approves and supports the donation of both trucks to the Association.  

 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Resolution 59-2018 
2. Letter of request from Colfax Firefighters Association 

1 of 5










	00A 180926 Agenda
	04A 180822 Minutes
	04B Cash Summary August 2018
	2019-02 Staff Report Cash Summary Aug 2018
	August 2018 Cash Summary Data

	04C Sierra Oaks Sewer Easements
	Staff Report Sierra Oaks Sewer Easements September 26 2018
	Resolution 54-2018 Sierra Oaks Easements
	Attachment 2 - Easement Recorded 4-23-2018 (annotated in red)
	Attachment 3 - Ouitclaim two sewer easements April 23, 2018
	Attachment 4 - Sewer Easement (replacement)

	04D Bureau Veritas Contract Amendment
	180926 SR Contract Extension Bureau Veritas Building Inspector
	Resolution 55-2018 Contract Extension Bureau Veritas Building Inspection Services
	180926 Bureau Veritas 4rd Amendment
	150710 Bureau Veritas Fully Executed Building Inspection Services

	07A CUP Hearing for 120 N Foresthill
	180926 SR 120 N. Foresthill -Fatula CUP
	Resolution 56-2018 120 Foresthill CUP - Fatula
	COA 9-26-18
	Att 3 Site Plan
	Att 4 House Elev
	Att 5 House 1st flr pln
	Att 5 House 2nd flr
	Att 6 Garage elev
	Att 7 Garage 1st flr plan
	Att 7 Garage 2nd flr plan
	Att 8 Photos

	08A Maidu DA Amendment
	180926 SR Maidu Village Dep Agreement amenddoc
	Resolution 57-2018 Maidu Village DA Amendment
	180927 Maidu DA Amendment 
	180920fh_Exhibit D
	180411 FE Deposit Agreement Maidu Roundabout

	08B Grant Funding WWTP
	CWSRF Grant Application - Staff Report September 2018 (Autosaved)
	Resolution 58-2018 Authoizing WWTP Grant Application

	08C Fire Truck Donation
	Colfax City SR Fire Engine Donation
	Resolution 59-2018 Antique Firetruck Donation
	Antique FE donation request




